

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

FEB 05 2015

Handwritten signature

CRAIG BEAUDRY,

COPY

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. 33,618

Santa Fe County

Case No. D-101-CV-2011-00646

FARMERS INSURANCE
EXCHANGE, TRUCK INSURANCE
EXCHANGE, FIRE INSURANCE
EXCHANGE, MID-CENTURY
INSURANCE COMPANY,
FARMERS NEW WORLD LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
OF ARIZONA, LANCE CARROLL,
AND CRAIG ALLIN,

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal from the First Judicial District Court
County of Santa Fe, State of New Mexico
Honorable Sarah Singleton, District Judge, Presiding**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN CHIEF

Ross L. Crown
Steven J. Hulsman, *pro hac vice*
Kristina N. Holmstrom, *pro hac vice*
Lewis Roca Rothgerber LLP
201 Third Street NW, Suite 1950
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-1027
(505) 764-5400

Raoul D. Kennedy, *pro hac vice*
James P. Schaefer, *pro hac vice*
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP
525 University Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 91304
(650) 470-4500

Attorneys for Appellants Farmers Insurance Exchange, Truck Insurance Exchange, Fire Insurance Exchange, Mid-Century Insurance Exchange, Farmers New World Life Insurance Company, Farmers Insurance Company of Arizona, Lance Carroll and Craig Allin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	ix
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. Beaudry's Agreement With The Companies	4
C. Beaudry Was Terminated For Breaching The Agreement	5
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
A. Beaudry's Third Amended Complaint	6
B. Six Of Beaudry's Nine Counts Were Dismissed Or Voluntarily Abandoned.	7
C. Appellants Renewed Their Motion For Summary Judgment As To Beaudry's <i>Prima Facie</i> Tort Count	9
D. The Case Proceeded To Trial Solely On Beaudry's Conspiracy And <i>Prima Facie</i> Tort Counts	10
E. The Pertinent Jury Instructions	11
1. Appellants' Proposed Instructions	11
2. The Jury Instructions Given By The Court	13
F. The Jury Found For Beaudry Solely On The <i>Prima Facie</i> Tort Claim	16
G. Post-Trial Motions	16
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	17

V. ARGUMENT.....17

A. Beaudry's *Prima Facie* Tort Claim Evaded The Stringent Requirements Of Multiple Established Doctrines Of Law17

1. Beaudry's *Prima Facie* Tort Claim Evaded The Established Doctrine That Tort Claims Must Be Based On The Breach Of A Legal Duty.....18

2. Beaudry's *Prima Facie* Tort Claim Evaded The Established Doctrine That Parties Have The Right Not To Contract With Others, Regardless of Motive.....27

3. Beaudry's *Prima Facie* Tort Claim Evaded The Established Doctrine That Tort Law Cannot Be Used To Rewrite Contracts.....32

4. Beaudry's *Prima Facie* Tort Claim Evaded The Established Doctrine That Tort Remedies Are Not Available To Remedy A Breach Of The Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing32

B. Beaudry Failed As A Matter Of Law To Satisfy At Least Four Of The Five Essential Elements Of *Prima Facie* Tort33

1. Beaudry Failed As A Matter Of Law To Satisfy The Intent To Injure Requirement34

2. Beaudry Failed As A Matter Of Law To Satisfy The Injury To The Plaintiff Requirement36

3. Beaudry Failed As A Matter Of Law To Satisfy The Absence Of Justification Requirement36

4. Beaudry Failed As A Matter Of Law To Satisfy The Unique Factual Allegations Requirement.....37

C. Affirmance Of The Judgment Would Mean That Parties Who Properly Perform Their Contracts Face Greater Exposure Than Those Who Breach Them.....39

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Punitive Damage Award Is Unconstitutional	41
1. The Contract Companies Were Denied Required Safeguards.....	41
2. The Award Does Not Comport With The <i>Gore</i> Guideposts.....	43
VI. CONCLUSION	47
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aken v. Plains Elec. Generation & Transmission Co-op., Inc.</i> , 2002-NMSC-021, 132 N.M. 401	17
<i>AmRep Southwest, Inc. v. Shollenbarger Wood Treating, Inc.</i> , 1995-NMSC-020.....	32
<i>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Servs.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 118 N.M. 391	25, 26
<i>Bernalillo County Deputy Sheriffs Ass'n v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 1992-NMSC-009, 114 N.M. 695	19
<i>Bourgeois v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1994-MSC-038	33, 41
<i>Carreon v. Goodtimes Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 9686895 (D.N.M. March 22, 2011).....	3, 34, 37, 39
<i>Cf. Stern v. Farah Bros.</i> , 17 N.M. 516, 133 P. 400 (1913)	19
<i>Cottonwood Enters. v. McAlpin</i> , 1991-NMSC-044, 111 N.M. 793	2, 18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. MTS Corp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1503 (D.N.M. 1996)	35, 46
<i>Ewing v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (D.N.M. 1998).....	28, 35
<i>Healthsource, Inc. v. X-Ray Assocd. of New Mexico, P.C.</i> , 2005-NMCA-097, 138 N.M. 70, <i>cert. denied</i> , 2005-NMCERT-7, 138 N.M. 146.....	38

Page

Hill v. Cray Research, Inc.,
864 F. Supp. 1070, 1079 (D.N.M. 1991)..... *passim*

Kreischer v. Armijo,
1994-NMCA-18, 118 N.M. 6711, 18, 19

Kropinak v. ARA Health Services, Inc.,
2001-NMCA-081, 131 N.M. 12827, 33

McNeill v. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co.,
2008-NMSC-22, 143 N.M. 740.....17

Quintana v. First Interstate Bank of Albuquerque,
1987-NMCA-062, 105 N.M. 784, *cert denied*, 105 N.M. 781 (1987).....27, 30

Schmitz v. Smentowski,
1990-NMSC-002, 109 N.M. 386..... *passim*

Smith v. Price's Creameries,
1982-NMSC-102, 98 N.M. 54124, 30, 31, 32

U.S. ex rel. Custom Grading, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
952 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D.N.M. 2013).....33

Vigil v. Arzola,
1983-NM-082, 102 N.M. 682223

Wilson v. Fritschy,
2002 -NMCA- 105, 132 N.M 78517

Yeitrakis v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
804 F. Supp. 238 (D.N.M. 1992).....10, 17, 31, 35

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

BMW of N. Am. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559, 574 (1996).....43, 44

Page

Dake v. Tuell,
687 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. 1985)23

Jackson vs. Freightliner Corp.,
96 F.3d 1453, 1996 WL 500666 (10th Cir. Sept. 5, 1996) 3, 20, 29, 30, 36, 37

Loewenberg v. De Voigne,
123 S.W. 99 (Mo. Ct. App. 1909)24, 25

Lundberg v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
661 S.W.2d. 667 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)23, 24

Murphy v. Am. Home Prods Corp.,
448 N.E. 2d 86 (N.Y. 1983).....23

Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,
499 U.S. 1 (1991).....41

Phillips Machinery Co. v. LeBlard, Inc.,
494 F. Supp. 318 (W.D. Okla. 1980).....31

Porter v. Crawford & Co.,
611 S.W. 2d. 265 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980)24, 25

Preferred Mktg. v. Hawkeye Nat'l Life Ins. Co.,
452 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1990)19

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408, 417 (2003)..... 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46

Tamarac Dev. Co. v. Delamater, Freud & Assoc., P.A.,
675 P.2d 361, 363 (Kan. 1984).....20

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.,
509 U.S. 443, 464 (1993).....42

Other Authorities

W. Page Keeton et al.,
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 92 (5th ed. 1984).....19

Restatement 2d Torts § 87035

Restatement 2d Torts § 90846
